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1.0 Introduction 
 

 
Gladstone Regional Council (GRC) commissioned MacroPlan Dimasi to assess the 

feasibility of development of an Aquatic Centre in the Boyne Tannum Region. The 

feasibility was undertaken for the top candidate sites including 3 Hampton Drive, 

Coronation Drive and 10 Canoe Point Drive. These site were identified in the original 

study. The key components to be incorporated into the Aquatic Centre included a 

25 metre lap pool, an office, a kiosk, an amenities block, a children’s splash pool 

and waterslide. 

The following presents the summary results. Please note that the excel financial 

feasibility model is also provided for the GRC. 

 
Project                                           3 Hampton         Coronation Drive     10 Canoe Point 

Construction Cost $18,444,662 $17,943,384.00 $22,362,868.00 

NPV -$3,775,769 -$3,775,769 -$3,775,769 

ROI (End of 20 year period) -44.6% -45.9% -36.8% 

 

 

The model includes the projected operational revenues and expenses over a 20- 

year time period. It presents the Net–Present-Value (NPV) and the Return-On- 

Investment results. The NPV result which is the same for each project excludes 

capital costs. However, the ROI does reflect the capital costs and projected 

operational revenues and expenses. The cost of construction estimates have been 

provided by Arcadis and are contained in the Appendices. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Boyne Tannum 

Aquatic Centre Feasibility 

 
 

 pg. 4 

 

 

2.0 Coronation Dr ive 
 

 
Net present 
value                                          -$3,775,769 

 

 
 

 
Year 

 

 
Date 

 
Total 

revenue 

Total 
operating 

costs 

 
Total capital 

cost 

 
Annual operating 

profit 

 
Cumulative total 
operating profit 

 

 
Net cash flows 

 
Total catchment 

population 

 
Total catchment 

visitation 

 
Overall return on 

investment 
 

Year 0 
 

2020 
 

$0 
 

$0 
 

$17,943,384 
 

$0 
 

$0 
 

-$17,943,384 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0.0% 

Year 1 2021 $370,142 $660,968 $0 -$290,826 -$290,826 -$290,826 12,295 92,075 -1.6% 

Year 2 2022 $383,556 $684,922 $0 -$301,366 -$592,191 -$301,366 12,749 95,412 -3.3% 

Year 3 2023 $397,518 $709,853 $0 -$312,335 -$904,527 -$312,335 13,222 98,885 -5.0% 

Year 4 2024 $412,053 $735,808 $0 -$323,756 -$1,228,283 -$323,756 13,716 102,501 -6.8% 

Year 5 2025 $427,188 $762,837 $0 -$335,648 -$1,563,931 -$335,648 14,230 106,266 -8.7% 

Year 6 2026 $442,954 $790,989 $0 -$348,035 -$1,911,966 -$348,035 14,767 110,188 -10.7% 

Year 7 2027 $456,761 $815,645 $0 -$358,884 -$2,270,850 -$358,884 15,233 113,622 -12.7% 

Year 8 2028 $471,054 $841,167 $0 -$370,114 -$2,640,963 -$370,114 15,717 117,178 -14.7% 

Year 9 2029 $485,852 $867,593 $0 -$381,741 -$3,022,704 -$381,741 16,218 120,859 -16.8% 

Year 10 2030 $501,178 $894,961 $0 -$393,783 -$3,416,487 -$393,783 16,737 124,671 -19.0% 

Year 11 2031 $517,054 $923,311 $0 -$406,257 -$3,822,744 -$406,257 17,276 128,620 -21.3% 

Year 12 2032 $536,209 $957,515 $0 -$421,307 -$4,244,051 -$421,307 17,921 133,385 -23.7% 

Year 13 2033 $556,121 $993,074 $0 -$436,952 -$4,681,003 -$436,952 18,593 138,339 -26.1% 

Year 14 2034 $576,826 $1,030,046 $0 -$453,220 -$5,134,223 -$453,220 19,291 143,489 -28.6% 

Year 15 2035 $598,357 $1,068,495 $0 -$470,138 -$5,604,361 -$470,138 20,019 148,845 -31.2% 

Year 16 2036 $620,753 $1,108,488 $0 -$487,735 -$6,092,096 -$487,735 20,775 154,416 -34.0% 

Year 17 2037 $644,052 $1,150,093 $0 -$506,041 -$6,598,137 -$506,041 21,563 160,212 -36.8% 

Year 18 2038 $668,296 $1,193,385 $0 -$525,089 -$7,123,226 -$525,089 22,384 166,243 -39.7% 

Year 19 2039 $693,527 $1,238,440 $0 -$544,914 -$7,668,140 -$544,914 23,239 172,519 -42.7% 

          Year 20              2040               $719,791          $1,285,341                           $0                       -$565,550                                 -$8,233,690                -$565,550                             24,129                              179,052                                    -45.9%   
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3.0 Hampton Drive 
 

 
Net present 
value                                        -$3,775,769 

 

 

  
Total 

Total 
operating 

 
Total capital 

Annual 
operating 

 
Cumulative total  Total 

catchment 
 

Total catchment 
 

Overall return on 
Year Date revenue costs cost profit operating profit Net cash flows population visitation investment 

Year 0 2020 $0 $0 $18,444,662 $0 $0 -$18,444,662 0 0 0.0% 

Year 1 2021 $370,142 $660,968 $0 -$290,826 -$290,826 -$290,826 12,295 92,075 -1.6% 

Year 2 2022 $383,556 $684,922 $0 -$301,366 -$592,191 -$301,366 12,749 95,412 -3.2% 

Year 3 2023 $397,518 $709,853 $0 -$312,335 -$904,527 -$312,335 13,222 98,885 -4.9% 

Year 4 2024 $412,053 $735,808 $0 -$323,756 -$1,228,283 -$323,756 13,716 102,501 -6.7% 

Year 5 2025 $427,188 $762,837 $0 -$335,648 -$1,563,931 -$335,648 14,230 106,266 -8.5% 

Year 6 2026 $442,954 $790,989 $0 -$348,035 -$1,911,966 -$348,035 14,767 110,188 -10.4% 

Year 7 2027 $456,761 $815,645 $0 -$358,884 -$2,270,850 -$358,884 15,233 113,622 -12.3% 

Year 8 2028 $471,054 $841,167 $0 -$370,114 -$2,640,963 -$370,114 15,717 117,178 -14.3% 

Year 9 2029 $485,852 $867,593 $0 -$381,741 -$3,022,704 -$381,741 16,218 120,859 -16.4% 

Year 10 2030 $501,178 $894,961 $0 -$393,783 -$3,416,487 -$393,783 16,737 124,671 -18.5% 

Year 11 2031 $517,054 $923,311 $0 -$406,257 -$3,822,744 -$406,257 17,276 128,620 -20.7% 

Year 12 2032 $536,209 $957,515 $0 -$421,307 -$4,244,051 -$421,307 17,921 133,385 -23.0% 

Year 13 2033 $556,121 $993,074 $0 -$436,952 -$4,681,003 -$436,952 18,593 138,339 -25.4% 

Year 14 2034 $576,826 $1,030,046 $0 -$453,220 -$5,134,223 -$453,220 19,291 143,489 -27.8% 

Year 15 2035 $598,357 $1,068,495 $0 -$470,138 -$5,604,361 -$470,138 20,019 148,845 -30.4% 

Year 16 2036 $620,753 $1,108,488 $0 -$487,735 -$6,092,096 -$487,735 20,775 154,416 -33.0% 

Year 17 2037 $644,052 $1,150,093 $0 -$506,041 -$6,598,137 -$506,041 21,563 160,212 -35.8% 

Year 18 2038 $668,296 $1,193,385 $0 -$525,089 -$7,123,226 -$525,089 22,384 166,243 -38.6% 

Year 19 2039 $693,527 $1,238,440 $0 -$544,914 -$7,668,140 -$544,914 23,239 172,519 -41.6% 

         Year 20            2040              $719,791       $1,285,341                           $0         -$565,550                       -$8,233,690               -$565,550                    24,129                         179,052                               -44.6%   
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Canoe Point Dr ive 
 
 

Net 
present 
value 

  

 
-$3,775,769 

 

   
Total 

Total 
operating 

 
Total capital 

Annual 
operating 

 
Cumulative total  Total 

catchment 
 

Total catchment 
 

Overall return on 
Year Date revenue costs cost profit operating profit Net cash flows population visitation investment 

Year 0 2020 $0 $0 $22,362,868 $0 $0 -$22,362,868 0 0 0.0% 

Year 1 2021 $370,142 $660,968 $0 -$290,826 -$290,826 -$290,826 12,295 92,075 -1.3% 

Year 2 2022 $383,556 $684,922 $0 -$301,366 -$592,191 -$301,366 12,749 95,412 -2.6% 

Year 3 2023 $397,518 $709,853 $0 -$312,335 -$904,527 -$312,335 13,222 98,885 -4.0% 

Year 4 2024 $412,053 $735,808 $0 -$323,756 -$1,228,283 -$323,756 13,716 102,501 -5.5% 

Year 5 2025 $427,188 $762,837 $0 -$335,648 -$1,563,931 -$335,648 14,230 106,266 -7.0% 

Year 6 2026 $442,954 $790,989 $0 -$348,035 -$1,911,966 -$348,035 14,767 110,188 -8.5% 

Year 7 2027 $456,761 $815,645 $0 -$358,884 -$2,270,850 -$358,884 15,233 113,622 -10.2% 

Year 8 2028 $471,054 $841,167 $0 -$370,114 -$2,640,963 -$370,114 15,717 117,178 -11.8% 

Year 9 2029 $485,852 $867,593 $0 -$381,741 -$3,022,704 -$381,741 16,218 120,859 -13.5% 

Year 10 2030 $501,178 $894,961 $0 -$393,783 -$3,416,487 -$393,783 16,737 124,671 -15.3% 

Year 11 2031 $517,054 $923,311 $0 -$406,257 -$3,822,744 -$406,257 17,276 128,620 -17.1% 

Year 12 2032 $536,209 $957,515 $0 -$421,307 -$4,244,051 -$421,307 17,921 133,385 -19.0% 

Year 13 2033 $556,121 $993,074 $0 -$436,952 -$4,681,003 -$436,952 18,593 138,339 -20.9% 

Year 14 2034 $576,826 $1,030,046 $0 -$453,220 -$5,134,223 -$453,220 19,291 143,489 -23.0% 

Year 15 2035 $598,357 $1,068,495 $0 -$470,138 -$5,604,361 -$470,138 20,019 148,845 -25.1% 

Year 16 2036 $620,753 $1,108,488 $0 -$487,735 -$6,092,096 -$487,735 20,775 154,416 -27.2% 

Year 17 2037 $644,052 $1,150,093 $0 -$506,041 -$6,598,137 -$506,041 21,563 160,212 -29.5% 

Year 18 2038 $668,296 $1,193,385 $0 -$525,089 -$7,123,226 -$525,089 22,384 166,243 -31.9% 

Year 19 2039 $693,527 $1,238,440 $0 -$544,914 -$7,668,140 -$544,914 23,239 172,519 -34.3% 

     Year 20          2040                $719,791       $1,285,341                           $0          -$565,550                           -$8,233,690               -$565,550                    24,129                         179,052                               -36.8%   
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4.0 Appendices 
 
Arcadis Revised Costing Estimates 
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1.0 Boyne Tannum Aquatic Centre – Executive Summary 
 

This report has been commissioned by the Gladstone Regional Council (GRC) for the purposes of assessing the 

feasibility of the potential for the development of an Aquatic Centre in the Boyne Tannum region. 

Key Findings 

1. Eleven Sites were identified in the Boyne Tannum region during discussions with officers from the GRC and 

through investigations by MacroPlan. 

2. The demographic analysis and population projections highlighted the importance of some facilities that support 

key groups, including younger and older cohorts. The demographic profile was disaggregated into key cohorts 

including; 0-9, 10-14, 15-24, 25-54, 55+ age groups to identify service needs and facilities likely to be demanded by 

particular cohorts. The analysis found that younger visitors (0-14 years old) made up 24.4% of the Tannum Sands 

catchment. It also found the significance of the aging population within the catchment. This points towards the 

importance for Hydrotherapy and Rehabilitation facilities to support the older cohort and the potential for the 

learn to swim opportunity. 

3. The analysis of the Aquatic supply in the region and from beyond the study area, identified gaps in facilities and 

services on offer in the area. Insights regarding entry fees and other charges to participate in activities at these 

facilities were found to help inform pricing for a potential facility in the Boyne Tannum area. 

4. A candidate site selection process was undertaken which assessed eleven candidate sites. Criteria parameters 

used in the assessment included; Flooding, Environment, Scale of Land Area, Ownership, Road Access, Public 

Transport, Proximity to Education Facilities, Accessibility by 

residential population and Potential land use conflict (noise, lights). 

Using a multi-criteria assessment approach, each candidate site was 

tested and the three sites with the best scores were found to include; 

1. Tannum Sands Road, Tannum Sands & Coronation Drive as an 

amalgamated site, 2. 3 Hampton Drive, Tannum Sands; and 3. 10 Canoe 

Point Road, Tannum Sands. 

5. Three Scenarios were then established in line with three types of 

aquatic facility – community, district (minor) and district (major). 6. 

A staged approach to development was also adopted. The costs 

associated with each Scenario for each site is presented in the table 

adjacent. 

Recommendation 

6. On the basis of the findings above which provided key inputs to 

the feasibility model developed specifically for this project, it is 

recommended that Scenario 3 is the preferred option. Scenario 3 represents the 

smallest negative NPV result of - $244,700 over the twenty year study period and shows no less than -3.1% ROI 

over the study period.  
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2.0 Boyne Tannum – Introduction and Methodology  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• MacroPlan was commissioned by the Gladstone Regional Council to undertake a feasibility assessment of the 

Boyne Tannum Aquatic Centre. 

• The work provides a supply assessment with a description of the existing aquatic facilities in the broader Gladstone 

region. Features from the supply were examined in the assessment and the proposed aquatic facility were 

recorded which included the number of pools, length, number of lanes, constructed date, type of management 

(tenure), presence of wet and dry facilities including gym, café, meeting places, first aid and amenities block. The 

supply assessment is useful in identifying potential gaps in the services currently provided by aquatic facilities in 

the region. 

• A candidate site list was created through investigations by MacroPlan with discussion with Council representatives. 

The sites included those owned by Council and/or the and those held privately all of which have potential as an 

Aquatic Centre in the Boyne Tannum locality. A GIS analysis component was also incorporated to identify the 

location of all candidate sites, road networks, schools and land uses. A site visit was undertaken to inspect and to 

provide essential primary data to inform context of the proposed Aquatic Centre. 

• Site Selection Parameters for the assessment included; 

• Flood Impact 

• Environment; 

• Scale of land area; 

• Ownership 

• Road access 

• Public Transport (bus stop) availability 

• Proximity to education facilities 

• Proximity to sporting and recreational facilities 

• Accessibility by residential population 

• Potential land use conflict (noise, light) 

• A candidate site selection process was used to assess each candidate site on it relative merits in relation to the 

parameters outlined above. A multi-criteria assessment was created where a score from 1-5 for each attribute was 

calculated, with 1 = low score and 5 = high rating (desirable) against the criteria. 

• To conclude, a return on investment (ROI) analysis for the three best site locations was undertaken. Macroplan 

incorporated a staged approach to the development timeline. On the basis that the findings form the research and 

the output of the feasibility assessment and the ROI and NPV results MacroPlan made a recommendation 

regarding the preferred option. 
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3.0 Boyne Tannum – Study Area  

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Gladstone is a city in the Gladstone Region, Queensland. It is approximately 550km by road north of Brisbane and 

100km south-east of Rockhampton. Situated between the Calliope and Boyne Rivers, Gladstone is home to Queensland 

largest multi-commodity shipping port.  

• Boyne Island is a town 25 kilometres south of Gladstone and is part of the Gladstone LGA. It’s primarily a residential 

centre for the nearby Boyne Island aluminum smelter and Gladstone industries. The population of Boyne Island and 

neighbouring twin town Tannum Sands is approaching 10,000. The two localities are separated only by the Boyne River. 

• Tannum Sands is a coastal town located within the Gladstone Region. Tannum Sands is primarily a residential area for 

the Boyne Island and Gladstone-based industries. It is also a tourist hub with a patrolled beach and is well known for a 

fishing venue with access to the Great Barrier Reef, Lake Awoonga and The Boyne River. 

Image 1, displays the site delineation for the feasibility and the locality for each candidate site. The catchment 
area for the feasibility study includes the Australian Government defined Local Government Area (LGA) 
regions of: 

• Gladstone Local Government Area 

The Gladstone LGA also consists of the following (SA2) 

• Boyne Island – Tannum Sands 

The Boyne Island – Tannum Sands (SA2) consists of the following major towns 

• Boyne Island; 
• Calliope; 
• Gladstone; 
• Mariam Vale; 
• Mount Larcom; and  
• Tannum Sands. 

Image 1: Site Delineation 
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4.0 Boyne Tannum – Feasible Sites  
 

 

 

 

  

GRC in consultation with MacroPlan identified a number of candidate sites. Each site was reviewed and rated against each other. A 
scorecard was utilised to quantify each sites potential against a range of metrics. The following details the list of candidate sites. 

Image 2: Coronation Drive, Tannum Sands Image 3: Tannum Sands Roads, Tannum Sands Image 4: Hampton Drive, Tannum Sands 

Image 5: Arthur Street, Boyne Island Image 6: Centenary Drive, Boyne Island Image 7: Malpas Street, Boyne Island 
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Image 8: Canoe Point Road, Tannum Sands Image 9: Wyndham Avenue, Boyne Island Image 10: Blackwell Street, Tannum Sands 

Image 11: Jacaranda Drive, Boyne Island Image 12: Wild Cattle Creek Road, Tannum Sands 
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5.0 Catchment Demographic 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

Figure 1: Catchment Demographic with state comparison 

  

0-9 years: Learn to swim and water appreciation, leisure's, 

social interaction 

  Age 10-14 

years: Skill 

development, 

training, 

leisure and 

social 

  

Age 15-24 

years: Fitness, 

Leisure, cross 

training, injury 

rehabilitation 

and 

performance 

based training 

  
Age 25-54 

years: Fitness, 

physical 

activity, weight 

management, 

injury 

prevention and 

rehabilitation, 

social 

interaction, 

family and 

leisure 

  Over 55 years: Fitness, non-weight bearing activity, 

water therapy, injury prevention and rehabilitation 

and social interaction 

  

The demographic profile was disaggregated into multiple age cohorts to identify the needs from each cohort. The first age cohort 
from 0-9 years identifies the need for a learn to swim and water appreciation, leisure's, social interaction. The 10-14 years cohort 
focuses more on skill development, participation in competition training, leisure, social interaction and learn to swim. The 15-24 
year cohort drivers included fitness, leisure, cross training, injury rehabilitation and performance based training. The 25-54 focuses 
on the fitness, physical activity, weight management, injury prevention and rehabilitation and social interaction, family and leisure. 
The over 55 year’s cohort drivers included fitness, non-weight bearing activity, water therapy, injury prevention, rehabilitation and 
social interaction 
 
The analysis helps to gain an understanding of the type of patronage that the aquatic centre may receive which is important in 
making assumptions surrounding likely visitor numbers. Naturally, insights from the analysis help to inform which type of facilities 
will be in demand in the proposed aquatic centre. 
Figure 1, demonstrates the importance for the centre to have facilities that the younger visitors have access to as the 0-14 year old 
cohort represents (24.4%) of Boyne Island - Tannum Sands (SA2) and (22%) of Gladstone LGA compared to Queensland (19.8%). 
It also shows the importance for facilities that satisfy the large proportion of young teenagers. This cohort makes up (15.5%) of the 
(SA2) in comparison to the LGA (13.5%) and above Queensland (12.8%). 
Tannum Sands also has a higher proportion of middle aged adults 35-59 year olds with the cohort making up (37.8%) of the 
population compared to the LGA (35%) and Queensland (32.9%). 
These higher proportions of identified age cohorts in the catchment represent gaps that a new aquatic centre has the opportunity 
to respond to.  
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6.0 Boyne Island – Tannum Sands (SA2) – Future Projections 
 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Stage 1 

Stage 2 beginning 

Figure 2: Boyne Island-Tannum Sands Future Predictions 

